
Proposed Administrative Consent Agreement 
Background Summary 

 
 
Subject: Ralph Boynton 
                 1142 Main Street 
                 Lincoln, Maine 04457 
 
Date of Incident(s): Prior to June 5, 2009 
 
Background Narrative: Ralph Boynton, a resident of Lincoln asked a neighbor if he could 
apply an herbicide to his field at the same time he treated his own abutting field. The neighbor 
said he was not interested in having his field treated. Boynton thought he received permission 
and treated his neighbor’s field with Roundup Herbicide. The neighbor called the local police 
and the police then called the Board. A follow-up investigation concluded Boynton never was 
given permission to apply herbicide to his neighbor’s field.  
 
Summary of Violation(s): CMR 01-026 Chapter 20 Section 6 (B)… no person may apply a 
pesticide to a property of another unless prior consent for the pesticide application has been 
obtained from the owner, manager or legal occupant of that property…. 
 
Rationale for Settlement: The staff balanced input from the inspector who investigated 
the complaint, the applicator and the complainant. Between the time the consent agreement was 
sent and later resolved, the complainant and applicator were negotiating for the applicator to 
purchase the field in question.  
 
Attachments: Proposed Consent Agreement  
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STATE OF MAINE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES 

BOARD OF PESTICIDES CONTROL 
 
 

In the Matter of: ) 
Ralph Boynton 
1142 Main Street 
Lincoln, Maine 04457 

) 
) 
) 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSENT AGREEMENT 
AND 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
This Agreement by and between Ralph Boynton (hereinafter called the "Applicator") and the State of 
Maine Board of Pesticides Control (hereinafter called the "Board") is entered into pursuant to 22 
M.R.S.A. §1471-M (2)(D) and in accordance with the Enforcement Protocol amended by the Board on 
June 3, 1998. 
 
The parties to this Agreement agree as follows: 
 
1. That the Applicator owns land that abuts Kevin Costa’s land in Lincoln, Maine. 
 
2. That on June 5, 2009, Richard York, a police officer for the town of Lincoln called the Board to 

report that a town resident called the police department complaining that his neighbor sprayed his 
field and bushes with something that killed them. A Board inspector later made arrangements to 
meet with the Lincoln police chief to follow up on this incident. 

 
3. That on June 10, 2009, a Board inspector met with Lincoln Police Chief William Flagg and 

collected documentation of the incoming complaint call from Kevin Costa, the police department 
narrative report of the investigation, the supplemental narrative report of Officer Richard York, the 
written statement of the Applicator and maps of the affected areas. 

 
4. That on June 11, 2009, a Board inspector met with Kevin Costa. The inspector sampled Costa’s 

field and Boynton’s abutting field and took photos of the affected areas.  
 
5. That on June 16, 2009, a Board inspector conducted a follow-up pesticide use inspection with the 

Applicator. The applicator acknowledged to the inspector that he applied Roundup Weather Max 
herbicide (EPA Reg. No. 524-537) to both his field in Lincoln and Costa’s field that abuts his field.  
He had also made this statement to the Lincoln police in a written statement. 

 
6. That in a statement dated June 26, 2009, Costa informed the Board that Boynton offered to treat 

Costa’s property with herbicide, but that Costa never accepted that offer and did not authorize the 
pesticide application. 

 
7. The Board believes the circumstances described in paragraphs one through six constitute a 

violation of CMR 01-026 Chapter 20 section 6(B). While the Applicator does not admit the 
violation, and while the Applicator believes there are factual disputes involving the violation 
alleged by the Board, the Applicator does agree to enter into this Consent Agreement for the 
purpose of resolving the alleged violation. 
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8. That the Board has regulatory authority over the activities described herein. 
 
9. That the Grower expressly waives: 
 

a. Notice of or opportunity for hearing; 
 

b. Any and all further procedural steps before the Board; and 
 

c. The making of any further findings of fact before the Board. 
 
10. That this Agreement shall not become effective unless and until the Board accepts it. 
 
11. That in consideration for the release by the Board of the causes of action which the Board has 

against the Applicator resulting from the violation referred to in paragraph seven, the Applicator 
agrees to pay to the State of Maine the sum of $150. (Please make checks payable to Treasurer, 
State of Maine). 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement of two pages. 
 
RALPH BOYNTON 
 
By: _________________________________________   Date: ___________________________ 
 
Type or Print Name: _________________________________ 
 
BOARD OF PESTICIDES CONTROL 
 
By: _________________________________________  Date: ___________________________ 
Henry Jennings, Director 
 
 
APPROVED: 
 
By: _________________________________________  Date: ___________________________ 
Mark Randlett, Assistant Attorney General 
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